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WARNINGS & CAUTIONS Please read this safety information carefully and keep this document for future reference. Help articles and customer 
support is always available at https://go.nanoleaf.me/support. This Nanoleaf® product is not designed, certified, nor intended for use in: enclosed 
locations that limit the flow of air and/or trap heat which contributes to an environment temperature over 40 degrees Celsius; regions or countries 
other than that in which the product was intended for and certified for sale in. When using this Nanoleaf® product: Do not open or disassemble the 
device, as this will void the warranty and make the product unsafe for use. If adhesive tape is a component of this product, please note that it is not 
designed to be used with unpainted brick wall, wallpaper, uneven/textured surfaces, or highly porous surfaces. Do not connect this device to 
another manufacturer's product. The flexible cable and power supply cannot be replaced by another third party product. If the cable is damaged, 
the entire controller and power supply should only be replaced with original equipment manufactured by Nanoleaf®. Using any non-approved 
replacement component will void the warranty and may present a serious safety hazard. Nanoleaf® Essentials is a lighting product by Nanoleaf Ltd. 
that pairs to a Google Account and uses Google services to connect to the internet. For setup and full feature access including remote control, 
mobile alerts, and software updates, Nanoleaf® Essentials requires a compatible assistive device (full list available at g.co/nest/assistivedevice) 
and a working internet connection over Wi-Fi, the free Google Home app, and an active Google Account. Minimum requirements are available at 
g.co/nest/devicereq. Availability and performance of certain features are service-, device-, and network-dependent and may not be available in 
all areas. All features, functionality, and product specifications are subject to change without notice or obligation. Voice control with the Google 
Assistant requires a compatible smart device. Google and related marks and logos are trademarks of Google LLC. CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE 
Do not clean the device with liquid or sprays when it is connected to power. Clean with a soft dry cloth, and do not use harsh cleaning agents. 
Manage in accordance with disposal laws in your area. FREQUENCY RANGE Bluetooth, Thread: 2400-2483.5 MHz <10dBm CE INFORMATION 
NanoGrid Limited (Nanoleaf®) hereby declares that this device is in compliance with the essential requirements and other relevant provisions of 
Directive 2014/53/EU. The declaration of conformity is available at https://go.nanoleaf.me/eudocs. WARRANTY INFORMATION This product is 
covered by a limited warranty from Nanoleaf®: a two-year complimentary replacement of defective hardware. For full details visit: 
https://go.nanoleaf.me/warranty.

Disposal of your old product: Your product is designed and manufactured with high-quality materials and components, which can be 
recycled and reused. When this crossed-out wheelie bin symbol is attached to a product, it means that the product is covered by 
European Directive 2012/19/EU. Please find out about your local collection system for electrical and electronic products. Please act 
according to your local rules and do not dispose of your old products with your normal household waste. The correct disposal of your old 
product will help to prevent potential negative consequences for the environment and human health. 

EN

简体 警告和注意事项 请仔细阅读安全须知并妥善保存此须知。更多请关注Nanoleaf微信公众号。  此款Nanoleaf ®产品不可在以下情况使用： 空气不流通或环境
温度高于��摄氏度的密闭场所; 紧急出口处、应急灯或其他维护公共环境的关键系统或设备; 未经Nanoleaf ®许可或授权的第三方设备; 有遭受电击风险的场所; 户
外，无论何种天气情况; 潮湿环境; 湿度高的地区; 在未经许可或认证销售的国家或地区。 触电风险-勿在直接接触水的地方使用。 其他注意事项： 一定要按照当地建
筑规范安装灯具，必要时请咨询取得电工资格的专业人士。 安装时注意不要损坏或切断电源线绝缘层。让所有电线远离锐利边缘。 请勿自行拆卸产品，否则无法享
受质保。 当设备在包装中或绕在卷轴上时，请勿将其连接到电源上。 当连接建筑物的电源时，请勿将任何金属或导电物体放置在任何组件上任何暴露的金属接触点
附近。 在移动该设备之前，请将供电设备从电源上拔下插头。 请勿使未经成年人监护的儿童单独使用此产品，儿童不宜与产品配件独处，有哽喉风险。 请勿在地面
散落连接线，以免造成摔倒。 请勿踩踏产品。 请勿将产品的任何部分浸入水中或接触水。 请注意，本产品附带的胶带不适用于未粉刷的砖墙、墙纸、凹凸不平/有纹
理的表面或高孔隙度的表面。 请勿将此设备连接到其他制造商的产品上。柔性电缆和电源不能用其它第三方产品替代。如果电缆损坏，则整个控制器和电源只能更
换为Nanoleaf ®制造的原装设备。使用任何未经批准的更换部件将使保修失效，并可能造成严重的安全隐患。 把您的手指(或您身体的其它部位或与您身体连接的
导电物体)伸到您看不到里面的暗处通常不是明智之举。使用电池供电的设备和插件式设备时，一定要注意安全。 Nanoleaf ® Essentials是由Nanoleaf ® Limited开
发的照明产品。该产品可绑定一个Google帐户并使用Google服务连接到互联网。 如需设置和访问完整功能（包括远程控制、手机提醒和软件更新），Nanoleaf ® 
Essentials需要一个兼容的辅助设备(可在g.co/nest/assistivedevice获得完整列表)和可用的Wi-Fi网络连接，免费的Google Home应用和一个有效的Google帐户。 
g.co/nest/devicereq提供最低要求。某些功能的可用性和性能视服务、设备和网络而定，在某些地区可能不可用。所有功能、效用和产品规格可能随时更改，概不另
行通知且无义务预先通知。Google Assistant语音控制需要一个兼容的智能设备。Google及相关标志和徽标为Google LLC的商标。

清洁和维护 接通电源后，请勿用液体或喷雾清洁设备。 用柔软的干布清洁，请勿使用刺激性的清洁剂。 根据您所在地区的处置法律进行管理。

频率范围 Bluetooth, Thread: 2400-2483.5 MHz, Max RF e.i.r.p power < 10dBm

质保信息 此产品享受�年期保修。 更多信息： 请访问Nanoleaf微信公众号。 



繁體 警告和注意事項 請仔細閱讀此安全資訊，並保留此文 件以作日後參考。 說明性文章和客服 支援可隨時通過 https://helpdesk.nanoleaf.me/獲得。 這款 
Nanoleaf ®產品的設計、認證和預 期用途並非針對: 限制空氣流動和/或聚集熱量而導致環境溫度超過 �� 攝氏度的封閉場所; 緊急出口、應急照明或其他涉及人類
安全的關鍵系統的用例; 與未經 Nanoleaf ®批准用於 Nanoleaf ®產品的協力廠商裝置一起使用; 有觸電危險的地點或用例; 戶外區域，無論天氣狀況如何; 濕潤或
潮濕的環境; 在極度潮濕的地方使用; 本品通過認證的目標銷售地之外的地區或國家。 觸電風險-勿在直接接觸水的地方使用。 使用此 Nanoleaf ®產品時:  一定要
按照當地建築規範安裝燈具，必要時請諮詢取得電工資格的專業人士。 安裝時注意不要損壞或切斷電源線絕緣層。 讓所有電線遠離銳利邊緣。 請勿私自打開或拆
卸裝置，因為這將導致保修無效，並使產品使用出現危險。 當本裝置在包裝中或繞在卷軸上時，請勿將其連接到電源上。 當連接建築物的電源時，請勿將任何金屬
或導電物體放置在任何元件上任何暴露的金屬接觸點附近。 在移動該裝置之前，請將供電設備從電源上拔下插頭。 請勿在沒有成年人監督的情況下讓幼兒操作本
裝置。 本裝置含有小部件，可能會對幼兒造成窒息危險。疏鬆或懸掛的繩索可能會對幼兒造成纏繞事故。 請勿讓繩索在地板上懸垂或鬆開，防止意 外絆倒。 請勿登
踏裝置的任何部分，否則會造成損壞。 禁忌將裝置的任何部分浸入水中，或將裝置的任何部分接觸到水。 請注意，本產品附帶的膠帶不適用於未粉刷的磚牆、牆紙、
凹凸不平/有紋理的表面或高孔隙度的表面。 請勿將此設備連接到其他製造商的產品上。 柔性電纜和電源不能用其它協力廠商產品替代。 如果電纜損壞，則整個
控制器和電源只能更換為Nanoleaf ®製造的原裝設備。 使用任何未經批准的更換部件將使保修失效，並可能造成嚴重的安全隱患。 把您的手指(或您身體的其它部
位或與您身體連接的導電物體)伸到您看不到裡面的暗處通常不是明智之舉。使用電池供電的裝置和外掛程式式裝置時，一定要注意安全。 Nanoleaf ® Essentials
是由Nanoleaf ® Limited開發的照明產品。 該產品可綁定一個Google帳戶並使用Google服務連線網際網路。  如需設定和存取完整功能（包括遠端控制、手機提醒
和軟體更新），Nanoleaf ® Essentials需要一個相容的輔助裝置(可在g.co/nest/assistivedevice獲得完整清單)和可用的Wi-Fi網路連線，免費的Google Home應用
和一個有效的Google帳戶。 請參見 g.co/nest/devicereq瞭解最低要求。 某些功能的可用性和性能視服務、裝置和網路而定，在某些地區可能不可用。 所有功能、
效用和產品規格可能隨時更改，概不另行通知且無義務預先通知。 Google Assistant語音控制需要一個相容的智慧型裝置。 Google及相關標誌和標記為Google 
LLC的商標。 

無線/射頻說明 取得審驗證明之低功率射頻器材，非經核准，公司、商號或使用者均不得擅自變更頻率、加大功率或變更原設計之特性及功能。低功率射頻器材之
使用不得影響飛航安全及干擾合法通信；經發現有干擾現象時，應立即停用，並改善至無干擾時方得繼續使用。前述合法通信，指依電信管理法規定作業之無線電
通信。低功率射頻器材須忍受合法通信或工業、科學及醫療用電波輻射性電機設備之干擾。 

清潔和維護 接通電源後，請勿用液體或噴霧清潔設備。 用柔軟的干布清潔，請勿使用刺激性的清潔劑。 根據您所在地區的處置法律進行管理。

頻率範圍 Bluetooth, Thread: 2400-2483.5 MHz, Max RF e.i.r.p power < 10dBm

品質保證資訊 本產品享有Nanoleaf ®提供的限期品質保證:兩年免費更換有缺陷的硬件。 詳情請訪問: go.nanoleaf.me/warranty。

KR 주의 사항 이 안전 정보를 주의 깊게 읽으시고, 나중에 참조할 수 있도록 이 사용설명서를 보관하십시오. 도움말 및 고객 지원은 https://helpdesk.nanoleaf.me/에서 
항상 제공 됩니다. 이 Nanoleaf ® 제품은 다음의 조건에서 사용 하도록 설계, 인증 또는 의도되지 않았습니다: 주변 온도에 영향을 주는 공기의 흐름이 차단 되고/또는 열이 
갇혀 있는 섭씨 ��도 이상의 밀폐된 장소들; 비상구, 비상등 또는 사람의 안전을 위한 중요한 시스템과 관련된 기타 용도의 경우;  Nanoleaf ®가 Nanoleaf ® 제품과 사용하도록 
승인하지 않은 타사 장치와 함께 사용; 감전의 위험이 있는 장소 또는 용도; 기상 조건에 관계없이 실외 공간; 젖어 있거나 습기가 많은 곳; 매우 습한 공간에서 사용; 제품을 
사용하도록 의도 되고 판매 승인을 받은 곳 이외의 지역 또는 국가. 감전 위험 - 물에 직접 노출된 곳에서는 사용하지 마십시오. 이 Nanoleaf ® 제품을 사용할 때: 언제나 현지 
건물 법규에 따라 조명등을 설치하고 필요한 경우 자격을 갖춘 전기 기술자에게 문의하십시오. 설치 중에 절연 전선이 손상되거나 절단되지 않도록 주의하십시오. 모든 코드가 
날카로운 모서리에 닿지 않도록 하십시오. 장치를 열거나 분해하지 마십시오. 장치의 보증이 무효화되고 제품을 사용할 때 위험할 수 있습니다. 장치가 포장되어 있거나 릴에 
감겨 있을 때에는 장치를 전기 공급 장치에 연결하지 마십시오. 건물의 전기 공급 장치에 연결되어 있는 동안에는, 노출된 금속 부품 근처에 금속성 또는 전도성 물체를 두지 
마십시오. 장치를 이동하기 전에 전원 공급 장치를 전원에서 분리하십시오. 어린이가 어른의 감시 없이 이 장치를 작동 하도록 해서는 안 됩니다. 이 장치에는 어린이에게 질식 
위험이 있을 수 있는 작은 부품이 들어 있습니다. 느슨하거나 늘어뜨린 코드에 어린이가 걸릴 위험이 있습니다. 걸려 넘어지는 사고를 방지하려면 코드를 늘어뜨리거나 
느슨하게 두지 마십시오. 장치가 파손될 수 있으므로, 장치의 어떤 부분도 밟지 마십시오. 장치의 어떤 부분도 물에 담그거나, 물에 노출시키지 마십시오. 이 제품과 함께 제공된 
접착테이프는 도색하지 않은 벽돌 벽, 벽지, 거칠고/질감이 있는 표면 또는 다공성 표면에 사용하도록 제작되지 않았으니 유의하십시오. 이 장치를 다른 제조업체의 제품에 
연결하지 마십시오. 다른 제�자 제품으로 가요성 케이블과 전원 공급 장치를 대체해서 사용하지 마십시오. 케이블이 손상된 경우, 전체 컨트롤러와 전원 공급 장치는 
Nanoleaf ®에서 제조한 원래 장비로만 교체해야 합니다. 승인되지 않은 교체 부품을 사용하는 경우 보증이 무효화되며 심각한 안전 상의 위험이 발생할 수 있습니다. 내부가 
보이지 않는 어두운 곳에 손가락 (혹은 다른 신체 부분이나 사람과 연결된 전도성 물체)을 넣는 것은 현명하지 않습니다. 항상 전지식 장치 및 플러그인 장치를 사용하여 
안전하게 사용하도록 하십시오. Nanoleaf ® Essentials은 Nanoleaf ® Limited에서 제작한 조명 제품으로 Google 계정에 연동하여 Google 서비스를 사용해 인터넷에 연결 
가능한 제품입니다. 설치와 원격 조정, 모바일 알림, 소프트웨어 업데이트를 포함한 전체 기능을 사용하시려면, Nanoleaf ® Essentials에 호환 보조 장치 
(g.co/nest/assistivedevice에서 전체 목록 확인), Wi-Fi를 통한 인터넷 연결, 무료 Google Home 앱, 활성화된 Google 계정이 필요합니다. 최소 조건은 
g.co/nest/devicereq에서 확인하실 수 있습니다. 특정 기능의 사용 가능성과 성능은 서비스, 장치, 네트워크에 따라 달라지며 모든 영역에서 사용 가능한 것은 아닙니다. 전체 
특성, 기능, 제품 사양은 예고나 의무 없이 언제든지 변경될 수 있습니다. Google Assistant을(를) 사용한 보이스 컨트롤은 호환 가능한 스마트 기기가 필요합니다. Google과 
관련 마크, 로고는 Google LLC의 상표입니다.



청소 및 유지 보수 전원에 연결되어있을 때 액체 또는 스프레이로 장치를 청소하지 마십시오. 부드럽고 마른 천으로 청소하고 거친 세제를 사용하지 마십시오. 해당 지역의 
폐기 법에 따라 관리하십시오.

주파수 범위 Bluetooth, Thread: 2400-2483.5 MHz, Max RF e.i.r.p power < 10dBm

보증 정보 본 제품은 결함이 있는 하드웨어를 �년간 무료로 교체하는 Nanoleaf ®의 제한 보증이 적용됩니다. 자세한 내용은 다음을 방문하세요: go.nanoleaf.me/warranty.

JP 注意と警告 この注意事項をお読みになり、今後の参考のためにこの文書を保管してください。 ヘルプ記事とカスタマーサポートは、https：
//helpdesk.nanoleaf.me/でいつでも利用できます。 このNanoleaf®製品は、以下での使用を目的として設計、認定されたものではありません。 空気の流れを制限したり
、��℃を超える環境温度の原因となる熱を閉じ込める閉鎖的な場所での使用はできません; 非常口、非常照明、または人の安全のための重要なシステムが関係するそ
の他の使用はできません; Nanoleaf®によって承認されていない他社製の機器と組み合わせての使用はできません; 感電の危険がある場所または使い方は不可です; 気
象条件に関係なく、屋外エリアでは使用できません; 濡れた状態または湿った状態での使用は不可です; 標準的な温度の状況でご使用ください; 製品の販売が意図され
ていない地域および国での使用は不可です. 感電の恐れがあります - 直接水に接触する場所で使用しないでください。 Nanoleaf製品を使用する場合: 常に、地域の建築
基準法に準拠して照明器具を設置し、必要に応じて、資格認定された電気技術者にご相談ください。 設置中に、電源線の断熱材を損傷したり切断しないようにお気を付
けください。すべてのコード類を鋭利なものから遠ざけてください。 製品の中を開けたり、分解したりしないでください。保証が無効になり、製品が安全に使用できなくな
ります。 梱包材内にあるときやリールに巻き付けた状態のときは、機器を電源に接続しないでください。 建物の電源に接続しているときは、コンポーネントの露出した金
属接点の近くに金属性または導電性のものを置かないでください。 機器を移動する前に、電源から電源ユニットのプラグを抜いてください。 小さい子供が大人の見てい
ない時に、このデバイスを操作することを許可しないでください。 このデバイスには小さな部品が含まれており、小さな子供の窒息の危険性があります。 ゆるいコードや
ぶら下がるコードは、小さな子供にからみあい場合があるため、危険を引き起こす可能性があります。 事故を防止するために、コードを床にぶら下げたり、緩めたりしな
いでください。 破損の原因となるため、デバイスのどの部分も踏まないでください。 製品の一部を水に浸したり、水にさらしたりしないでください。 本製品とともに提供さ
れる接着テープは、未塗装のレンガ壁、壁紙、負い宇突/テキスチャー加工された面、または高い多孔質表面での使用を意図しておりませんのでご注意ください。 本機器
をほかの製造業者の製品に接続しないでください。フレキシブルケーブルおよび電源は、ほかの第三者製品と置き換えることはできません。ケーブルが損傷した場合は、
すべてのコントローラーおよび電源を、Nanoleaf®により製造された元の機材とのみ交換してください。承認されていない交換コンポーネントを使用すると、保証の対象
外となり、また、深刻な安全上の危険性が生じることがあります。 中が見えない状態の暗い場所で指（または体のその他の部分、または体と接触している導電性のもの）
を差し込んだりすることは絶対にお勧めできません。バッテリー可動型またはプラグイン機器を取り扱う場合は、常に安全性を習慣にしてください。 Nanoleaf ® 
Essentialsは、Googleアカウントとペアリングし、インターネット接続にGoogleを使用する、Nanoleaf ® Limited.製の照明用製品です。Nanoleaf ® Essentialsをセット
アップしたり、リモートコントロール、モバイルアラート、およびソフトウェアアップデートなどのすべての機能にアクセスするには、互換性のある補助デバイス（全リス
トについてはg.co/nest/assistivedeviceをご覧ください）およびWi-Fiを介したインターネット接続、無料のGoogle Homeアプリ、および有効なGoogleアカウントが
必要です。最小要件は、g.co/nest/devicereqを参照してください。特定の機能が利用できるかどうか、およびそのパフォーマンスについては、サービス、デバイス、およ
びネットワークに依存し、必ずしもすべてのエリアで利用できないことがあります。本製品の特徴、機能、および仕様は、通知なく変更されることがあり、また、当社は
いかなる義務も負いません。Google Assistantを使用したボイスコントロールには、互換性のあるスマートデバイスが必要です。Googleおよび関連するマークおよび
ロゴは、 Google LLCの商標です。

クリーニングとメンテナンス 電源に接続しているときは、液体やスプレーでデバイスを洗浄しないでください。 乾いた柔らかい布で拭いてください。刺激の強い洗剤
は使用しないでください。 お住まいの地域の廃棄法に従って管理してください。

周波数範囲 Bluetooth, Thread: 2400-2483.5 MHz, Max RF e.i.r.p power < 10dBm

保証情報 この製品はNanoleaf ®による有限保証付きです：欠陥があるハードウェア�年間無料交換。 詳細情報はここをご覧ください： nanoleaf.me/warranty.



Still Need Help?
go.nanoleaf.me/support



Rated Power: 23W
Max Power of Power Supply: 28W
Standby Power: <0.3W
Rating Input : 100-240V~, 50/60Hz
Luminous Flux: 2000lm +/- 10% @2700-6500K 
Color Temperature: 2700-6500K, RGBCW 
Dimming Range: 1%-100%, resolution at 0.1% 
Dimming: Controller, voice or app 
Recommended max length per controller: 10M

Models:
NL55-0002LS-2M
NL55-0003LS-2M
NL55-0004LS-2M
NL55-0005LS-2M
NL55-0006LS-2M
NL55-0007LS-2M
NL55-0016LS-2M
NL55-0017LS-2M

FCC ID: 2AEWY-NL55
IC: 20489-NL55

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC 
Rules. Operation is subject to the following two 
conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful 
interference. (2) This device must accept any 
interference received, including interference that 
may cause undesired operation.
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